# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7472520

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	08/05/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DELPHIX CORP.
Street Address:	855 MAIN STREET. SUITE 400
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10430434
Application Number:	15722825
Application Number:	15810678
Application Number:	15972359
Application Number:	16046871
Patent Number:	10025528
Patent Number:	10083196
Patent Number:	10372329

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 3 EMBARCARDERO CENTER, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	311928-112
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. RHEM
SIGNATURE:	/CR/

PATENT REEL: 060738 FRAME: 0429 DATE SIGNED: 08/05/2022

Total Attachments: 3
source=Delphix - SVB First Supplement to AR IPSA Termination - DELPHIX#page1.tif
source=Delphix - SVB First Supplement to AR IPSA Termination - DELPHIX#page2.tif

source=Delphix - SVB First Supplement to AR IPSA Termination - DELPHIX#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 060738 FRAME: 0430

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of August 5, 2022 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 3003 TASMAN DRIVE, HF 150, SANTA CLARA, California 95054 ("Bank"), in favor of DELPHIX CORP. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a First Supplement to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2019 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 9, 2019 at Reel 050673, Frame 0209.

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 060738 FRAME: 0431 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Thuy Bui

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of First Supplement to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE I TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patents

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
MANAGING TRANSFORMED SNAPSHOTS IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	10430434	10-01-2019
INTERFACING WITH A VIRTUAL DATABASE SYSTEM	15/722825	10-02-2017
VIRTUAL DATABASE SYSTEM	15/810678	11-13-2017
VIRTUAL PARTITIONS IN VIRTUAL DATABASE	ES 15/972359	05-07-2018
VERSION CONTROL OF APPLICATIONS	16/046871	07-26-2018
MANAGING TRANSFORMATIONS OF SNAPSHOA STORAGE SYSTEM	OTS IN 10025528	07-17-2018
CREATING SECURE VIRTUAL DATABASES STOMASKED DATA	ORING 10083196	09-25-2018
MANAGING STORAGE DEVICES IN A DISTRIBUSTORAGE SYSTEM	JTED 10372329	08-06-2019

PATENT REEL: 060738 FRAME: 0433

RECORDED: 08/05/2022